                                   Operating Manual       -ENGLISH-
                                        Page 1
KWG synchronous generators
Size 132,160, 200 and 250
Operating manual –English-
Status December 2012
                                   Operating Manual       -ENGLISH-
                                        Page 2

                                   Operating Manual       -ENGLISH-
                                        Page 5
Type code and serial number of generator
Each KWG generator is provided with a unique serial number and a clear type
designation. Both are provided on the nameplate. Provide both numbers for queries, re-
orders, required spare parts and extended data.
The serial number can be as follows: KWG2565
The type number is structured as follows:
design examples of generators
The most common designs are given in the following.
Symbol Construction
type
Explanation
IM B3
(B3)
Two-bearing design with feet below and one cylindrical shaft
end
IM B34
(B3/B14)
Two-bearing design with feet below and flange connection at
A shield and one cylindrical shaft end
IM 1202
Single-bearing design with SAE clutch disk
SAE J609
Single-bearing design with conical shaft
                                   Operating Manual       -ENGLISH-
                                        Page 6
Overview of protection classes
Protection against accidental contact and foreign bodies
1. Ident number Designation - explanation
0 Not protected
1 Protected against solid foreign bodies with diameter 50mm and larger:
The object probe (ball 50 mm) shall not penetrate fully
2 Protected against solid foreign bodies with diameter 0.49in and larger:
The object probe (ball 12.5 mm) shall not penetrate fully
Note: Typically the ventilation slots in a PC power pack housing...
3 Protected against solid foreign bodies with a diameter of 2.5 mm:
The object probe (ball 2.5 mm) shall not penetrate
4 Protected against solid foreign bodies 1 mm and larger:
The object probe (ball 1 mm) shall not penetrate
5 Protected from dust:
Penetration of dust cannot be prevented fully; but the amount of penetrating
dust shall not affect the operation of the device or safety.
6 Dust-proof:
No dust penetrates at an under-pressure of 20 mbar in the housing
Protection from water
2. Ident
number
Designation - explanation
0 No protection
1 Protected from dripping water:
Vertically falling drips shall not have adverse effects
2 Protected from dripping water if the housing is inclined up to 15°:
Vertically falling drips shall not have adverse effects if the housing is inclined up to
15° at both sides of the vertical
3 Protected from spray water:
Water sprayed at an angle of max. 60! at both sides of the vertical shall not have
adverse effects
4 Protected from splashing water:
Water splashing against the housing from any direction shall not have adverse
effects
5 Protected from jet water:
Water jets against the housing from any direction shall not have adverse effects
Note: Corresponds to approx. 12.5 liters/min (garden hose) Test period approx. 5
minutes. (Subject to correction)
6 Protected from strong jet water:
Strong water jets against the housing from any direction shall not have adverse effects
7 Protected against the effects of temporary submersion in water:
Water shall not penetrate in such amounts that adverse effects are caused if the
housing is submersed in water under standardized pressure and time conditions